1998 (Pub. L. 105–391). The purpose of the Board is to advise the Secretary and the National Park Service on matters relating to management of concessions in the National Park System.

The Board will meet at 8:30 a.m. for the regular business meeting for continued discussion on the following subjects:

• Leasehold Surrender Interest Tracking Tool.

• Insurance.

• Concession Contracting Status Update.

• Superintendent's Training Project Update.

- Outfitter and Guide.
- Other business.

The meeting will be open to the public, however, facilities and space for accommodating members of the public are limited, and persons will be accommodated on a first-come-firstserved basis.

Assistance to Individuals With Disabilities at the Public Meeting

The meeting site is accessible to individuals with disabilities. If you plan to attend and will require an auxiliary aid or service to participate in the meeting (*e.g.*, interpreting service, assistive listening device, or materials in an alternate format), notify the contact person listed in this notice at least 2 weeks before the scheduled meeting date. Attempts will be made to meet any request(s) we receive after that date, however, we may not be able to make the requested auxiliary aid or service available because of insufficient time to arrange for it.

Anyone may file with the Board a written statement concerning matters to be discussed. The Board may also permit attendees to address the Board, but may restrict the length of the presentations, as necessary to allow the Board to complete its agenda within the allotted time. Such requests should be made to the Director, National Park Service, Attention: Manager, Concession Program, at least 7 days prior to the meeting. Draft minutes of the meeting will be available for public inspection approximately 6 weeks after the meeting, at the Concession Program office located at 1201 Eye Street, NW., 11th Floor, Washington, DC.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

National Park Service, Concession Program, 1201 Eye Street, NW., Washington, DC 20240, Telephone: 202/ 513–7151. Dated: February 9, 2007. **Sue Masica,** *Acting Deputy Director, National Park Service.* [FR Doc. 07–876 Filed 2–22–07; 3:54 pm] **BILLING CODE 4312–53–P**

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

Announcement of Meeting

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior. **ACTION:** Denali National Park Service Subsistence Resource Commission meeting announcement.

SUMMARY: The National Park Service (NPS) announces that the Denali National Park Subsistence Resource Commission (SRC) will conduct a public meeting. The purpose of the meeting is to develop and continue work on subsistence hunting program recommendations and other related subsistence management issues. The meeting will have time allocated for public testimony. The public is welcomed to present written or oral comments to the SRC.

The Denali National Park SRC program is authorized under Title VIII, Section 808, of the Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act, Pub. L. 96–487, to operate in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Advisory Committee Act. Draft meeting minutes will be available upon request from each Superintendent for public inspection approximately six weeks after each meeting.

DATES: The Denali National Park SRC will meet on Monday, February 26, 2007, from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. This will be a one day meeting.

Location: The meeting will be held at the Motel Nord Haven Conference Room located in Healy, Alaska, at mile 249.5 Parks Highway, telephone (907) 683– 4500.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Phillip Hooge, Deputy Superintendent, telephone: (907) 683–9581, E-mail: *phillip_hooge@nps.gov* or Amy Craver, Subsistence Manager, telephone: (907) 683–9544, and E-mail: *amy_craver@nps.gov*. Draft minutes of the meeting will be available for public

the meeting will be available for public inspection approximately four weeks after the meeting.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: SRC meeting location and date may need to be changed based on weather or local circumstances. If the meeting date or location is changed, notice of the meeting will be published in local

newspapers and announced on local radio stations prior to the meeting date. The tentative agenda for the meeting

includes the following:

- 1. Call to order (SRC Chair).
- 2. SRC Roll Call and Confirmation of Quorum.
- 3. SRC Chair and Superintendent's Welcome and Introductions.
 - 4. Review and Approve Agenda.
- 5. Review and adopt minutes from last meeting.

6. Status of SRC Membership—If needed, hold elections for SRC Chair and Vice Chair. The SRC charter requires officer elections annually.

- 7. Public and other agency comments.8. Old Business
- a. Cantwell Off-Road Vehicle
- Management Environmental Assessment b. Request to evaluate customary and
- traditional use determination for offroad vehicle use in Kantishna.
- c. Alaska Railroad Herbicide Spraying.

D Nerv De

- 9. New Business
- a. Federal Subsistence Board wildlife and fisheries proposals for 2007–2008.
- b. Alaska Board of Game actions and wildlife proposals.
 - c. Wolf harvest in Kantishna.
 - d. Moose harvest in Wildlife
- Management Unit 16B.
- e. Denali Resource Stewardship Strategy.

f. Cultural and Subsistence Program Updates.

- 10. Agency and Public Comments.
- 11. SRC Work Session. Prepare
- correspondence and hunting program recommendations.
- 12. Set time and place of next SRC meeting.

13. Adjournment.

Dated: February 1, 2007.

Victor Knox,

Deputy Regional Director, Alaska Region. [FR Doc. E7–3310 Filed 2–26–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–PF–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Reclamation

Quarterly Status Report of Water Service, Repayment, and Other Water-Related Contract Negotiations

AGENCY: Bureau of Reclamation, Interior.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given of contractual actions that have been proposed to the Bureau of Reclamation (Reclamation) and were pending through December 31, 2006, and contract actions that have been